
PRODUCT FEATURES
	• Super bright 1800 lumen 6500k spot beam LED
	• Additional 1000 lumen 6500k COB LED floodlight
	• Super tough polycarbonate, ABS and aluminium construction
	• Glow-in-the-Dark strip around reflector for extra visibility
	• Easy press dual switches for easy mode selection
	• Convenient shoulder carry strap included 
	• Threaded hole in the base for attaching to a tripod
	• IPX6 Water proof
	• Super high power 3.7v 18,000mAh li-ion battery
	• Battery level and charging indicators
	• Multiple USB power bank outputs - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Intelligent multiple USB-C charging inputs - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Faster 2A and 3A charging - 8 or 7 hours charge time
	• 1m USB-C charging cable included 

BATTERY - 3.7v 18,000mAh Li-ion Rechargeable Battery
WEIGHT - 773g
DIMENSIONS - 108 x 200 x 131mm

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
TOP SWITCH: White Spot Beam Mode 
Switch Sequence: HIGH > MEDIUM > LOW > OFF. 
[If left in any setting for over 3 seconds, the next 
press will turn the lamp off]

BOTTOM SWITCH: Floodlight & Red Mode 
Switch Sequence: WHITE LOW > WHITE HIGH 
> RED STATIC > RED FLASH > OFF.  
[If left in any setting for over 3 seconds, the next 
press will turn the lamp off]

LOCKING SWITCH: under the charge port 
cover is a locking switch which locks the lights 
OFF so they cant accidentally be switch on.  

RECHARGING
1.	 Only use a USB-C charging cable.
2.	 Lift the charging port cover on the end of the lamp. 
3.	 Plug the USB-C end of the cable into the USB-C charge port.
4.	 Plug the USB-A end of the cable into a USB charging port (only 

use chargers with a Maximum output of 5V-3A or 9V-2A or 
damage may occur to the internal battery). 

5.	 Charge Time: 5V-3A = 8 hours or 9V-2A = 7 hours  
(lower Amp charging will take longer)

(PRODUCT CAN BE USED WHILE RECHARGING)

The lamp can also be used as a Power Bank, with 5V-3A, 9V-2A, 12V-1A 
outputs. Plug the USB end of your device charging cable into the USB port. 

**Warranty void if not used with the stated charger specifications**

ADVICE & IMPORTANT INFORMATION!
	� LEDs will become hot when switched on; do not touch and never place face down on 

any surface – risk of fire! Even once the lamp has been switched off, DO NOT place 
face down as the LEDs will stay hot/warm for a while. 

	� Do not look directly at the LED. Do not operate in direct sunlight or extreme 
temperature conditions (below -20˚C or above 60˚C). 

	� Do not use the device if there is any visible damage to the housing, charge port, 
lenses, switches or cable. Take care when using a USB plug adaptor, check for any 
damage. DO NOT exceed the stated charging inputs or damage may occur to the 
internal battery and may void the warranty.

	� The rechargeable battery will reach full performance after a few complete charging 
and discharging cycles. 

	� To keep the rechargeable battery in optimum condition, it should be recharged 
every 3-6 months, especially if it is not being used for a long period of time. Always 
fully charge batteries before storage. 

	� Always protect lithium batteries from heat, intense sunlight, fire, water and moisture 
– danger of explosion! 

	� If a battery is damaged, fluids can leak out. AVOID contact as this can lead to skin 
irritation and/or burns. If skin contact occurs, rinse thoroughly with water. If irritation 
persists, seek medical advice. Seek immediate medical assistance if lithium battery 
fluid comes into contact with the eyes.

	� Children under 12 years of age should only use the product under adult supervision.
	� Do not open, disassemble or attempt to modify the product; this will void the 

warranty and can be dangerous. Improper use or modification is not covered under 
the warranty.

	� Take care not to let the lenses come into contact with hard/sharp objects, damage/
scratches to the lenses will affect light output. 

	� This product is water resistant to IPX6. If the product has been subjected to excessive 
water the warranty may be void. 

	� This product has a 1 year standard warranty (or extended to 2 years once registered 
online at WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) against manufacturing faults and defects. It 
does not cover normal wear and tear, modifications, accidental damage or poor 
maintenance. Unilite warranties do not cover battery leaks or the use of incorrect 
chargers and cables that can damage batteries. 

	� Do not dispose of this device in normal household waste. It must be disposed of via 
an authorised electrical appliance disposal centre or at your local waste disposal unit. 

	� Please re-use or recycle packaging where possible. 
	� Keep these instructions for future reference or for subsequent possessors.

ANSI FL1 Standard

Spot Beam - High 1800
Lumen 760M 9H

Spot Beam - Mid 1000
Lumen 525M 14H

Spot Beam - Low 400
Lumen 345M 37H

Flood Light - Low 375
Lumen 22M 25H

Flood light - High 1000
Lumen 34M 9H

Red Flood - Static 25
Lumen -- 78H

Red Flood - Flash 25
Lumen -- 390H
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75%-100% 
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25%-50%
<25% 
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT
	• Faisceau lumineux LED super lumineux de 1800 lumens et 6500k
	• Projecteur LED COB 6500k supplémentaire de 1000 lumens
	• Construction ultra résistante en polycarbonate, ABS et aluminium
	• Bande phosphorescente autour du réflecteur pour une visibilité 

accrue
	• Interrupteurs doubles à pression facile pour une sélection de mode 

facile
	• Bandoulière pratique incluse 
	• Trou fileté dans la base pour fixation sur un trépied
	• Étanchéité IPX6
	• Batterie lithium-ion 3.7V 18,000mAh ultra haute puissance
	• Indicateurs de niveau de batterie et de charge
	• Plusieurs sorties de banque d’alimentation USB - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 

12V-1A
	• Entrées de charge USB-C multiples intelligentes - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Charge plus rapide 2A et 3A - temps de charge de 8 ou 7 heures
	• Câble de chargement USB-C de 1m inclus 

BATTERIE - 3.7v 18,000mAh Li-ion Batterie rechargeable
POIDS - 773g
DIMENSIONS - 108 x 200 x 131 mm

MODE D’EMPLOI
INTERRUPTEUR SUPÉRIEUR : Mode faisceau spot blanc 
Séquence de commutation : ÉLEVÉ > MOYEN > FAIBLE 
> ARRÊT 
[Si vous laissez la lampe dans n’importe quel réglage 
pendant plus de 3 secondes, la prochaine pression 
éteindra la lampe]

INTERRUPTEUR INFÉRIEUR : Mode projecteur et rouge 
Séquence de commutation : BLANC BAS > BLANC 
HAUT > ROUGE STATIQUE > ROUGE CLIGNOTANT > 
ARRÊT.  
[Si vous laissez la lampe dans n’importe quel réglage 
pendant plus de 3 secondes, la prochaine pression 
éteindra la lampe]

INTERRUPTEUR DE VERROUILLAGE : sous le couvercle 
du port de charge se trouve un interrupteur de 
verrouillage qui verrouille les lumières éteintes afin 
qu’elles ne puissent pas être allumées accidentellement.  

CONSEILS & INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES!
	� Les LED deviennent chaudes lorsqu’elles sont allumées ; ne les touchez pas et ne les posez 

jamais face vers le bas sur une surface quelconque - risque d’incendie ! Même une fois 
la lampe éteinte, NE la posez PAS face vers le bas car les LED resteront chaudes/tièdes 
pendant un certain temps. 

	� Ne regardez pas directement la LED. Ne l’utilisez pas en plein soleil ou dans des conditions 
de température extrêmes (inférieures à -20˚C ou supérieures à 60˚C). 

	� N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le boîtier, le port de charge, les lentilles, les interrupteurs ou le 
câble présentent des dommages visibles. Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez un adaptateur 
de prise USB, vérifiez qu’il n’est pas endommagé. NE DÉPASSEZ PAS les entrées de charge 
indiquées, sinon la batterie interne pourrait être endommagée et la garantie pourrait être 
annulée.

	� La batterie rechargeable atteindra ses performances maximales après quelques cycles 
complets de charge et de décharge. 

	� Pour conserver la batterie rechargeable dans un état optimal, il convient de la recharger 
tous les 3 à 6 mois, surtout si elle n’est pas utilisée pendant une longue période. Chargez 
toujours complètement les batteries avant de les ranger. 

	� Protégez toujours les batteries au lithium de la chaleur, des rayons intenses du soleil, du feu, 
de l’eau et de l’humidité – risque d’explosion! 

	� Si une batterie est endommagée, des liquides peuvent s’écouler. ÉVITEZ tout contact car 
cela peut entraîner une irritation cutanée et/ou des brûlures. En cas de contact avec la 
peau, rincez abondamment à l’eau. Si l’irritation persiste, consultez un médecin. Consultez 
immédiatement un médecin si du liquide de batterie au lithium entre en contact avec les 
yeux.

	� Les enfants de moins de 12 ans ne doivent utiliser le produit que sous la surveillance d’un 
adulte.

	� N’ouvrez pas, ne démontez pas et ne tentez pas de modifier le produit. Cela annulerait la 
garantie et pourrait être dangereux. Une utilisation ou une modification inappropriée n’est 
pas couverte par la garantie.

	� Veillez à ne pas laisser les lentilles entrer en contact avec des objets durs/pointus, les 
dommages/rayures sur les lentilles affecteront le rendement lumineux. 

	� Ce produit est résistant à l’eau selon la norme IPX6. Si le produit a été exposé à une quantité 
excessive d’eau, la garantie peut être annulée. 

	� Ce produit bénéficie d’une garantie standard d’un an (ou étendue à 2 ans après 
enregistrement en ligne sur WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) contre les défauts de fabrication. Elle 
ne couvre pas l’usure normale, les modifications, les dommages accidentels ou le mauvais 
entretien. Les garanties Unilite ne couvrent pas les fuites de batterie ou l’utilisation de 
chargeurs et de câbles incorrects qui peuvent endommager les batteries. 

	� Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les ordures ménagères. Il doit être éliminé dans un centre de 
recyclage d’appareils électroménagers agréé ou dans votre déchetterie locale. 

	� Veuillez réutiliser ou recycler l’emballage lorsque cela est possible. 
	� Conservez ces instructions pour référence ultérieure ou pour les futurs propriétaires.

Norme ANSI FL1

Faisceau ponctuel 
- Élevé

1800
Lumen 760M 9H

Faisceau ponctuel 
- Moyen

1000
Lumen 525M 14H

Faisceau ponctuel 
- Faible

400
Lumen 345M 37H

Projecteur - Faible 375
Lumen 22M 25H

Projecteur - Haut 1000
Lumen 34M 9H
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25
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Inondation rouge 
- Flash
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Lumen -- 390H
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RECHARGE
1.	 Utilisez uniquement un câble de chargement USB-C.
2.	 Soulevez le couvercle du port de charge à l’extrémité de la lampe. 
3.	 Branchez l’extrémité USB-C du câble dans le port de charge USB-C.
4.	 Branchez l’extrémité USB-A du câble sur un port de chargement 

USB (utilisez uniquement des chargeurs avec une sortie maximale 
de 5V-3A ou 9V-2A, sinon la batterie interne pourrait être 
endommagée). 

5.	 Temps de charge : 5V-3A = 8 heures ou 9V-2A = 7 heures (une 
charge à faible ampérage prendra plus de temps)

(LE PRODUIT PEUT ÊTRE UTILISÉ PENDANT LA RECHARGE)

La lampe peut également être utilisée comme Power Bank, avec des sorties 
5V-3A, 9V-2A, 12V-1A. Branchez l’extrémité USB du câble de chargement 
de votre appareil sur le port USB. 

**La garantie est annulée si le chargeur n’est pas utilisé conformément 
aux spécifications indiquées**



PRODUKTMERKMALE
	• Superhelle 1800 Lumen 6500k Spotstrahl-LED
	• Zusätzlicher 1000 Lumen 6500k COB LED-Flutlicht
	• Extrem robuste Konstruktion aus Polycarbonat, ABS und 

Aluminium
	• Im Dunkeln leuchtender Streifen um den Reflektor für zusätzliche 

Sichtbarkeit
	• Leicht zu drückende Doppelschalter für einfache Modusauswahl
	• Praktischer Schultertragegurt inklusive 
	• Gewindebohrung im Sockel zur Befestigung auf einem Stativ
	• IPX6 Wasserdicht
	• Super leistungsstarker 3.7V 18,000mAh Lithium-Ionen-Akku
	• Batteriestands- und Ladeanzeigen
	• Mehrere USB-Powerbank-Ausgänge – 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Intelligente mehrere USB-C-Ladeeingänge – 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Schnelleres Laden mit 2A und 3A – 8 oder 7 Stunden Ladezeit
	• 1m langes USB-C-Ladekabel im Lieferumfang enthalten 

BATTERIE - 3.7V 18,000mAh Li-ion Wiederaufladbarer Akku
GEWICHT - 773g
ABMESSUNGEN - 108 x 200 x 131 mm

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
OBERER SCHALTER: Weißer Punktstrahlmodus
Schaltfolge: HOCH > MITTEL > NIEDRIG > AUS. 
[Wenn Sie länger als 3 Sekunden in einer 
beliebigen Einstellung bleiben, wird die Lampe 
beim nächsten Drücken ausgeschaltet]

UNTERER SCHALTER: Flutlicht & Rot-Modus 
Schaltsequenz: WEISS NIEDRIG > WEISS HOCH 
> ROT STATISCH > ROT BLINKEND > AUS.  
[Wenn Sie länger als 3 Sekunden in einer 
beliebigen Einstellung bleiben, wird die Lampe 
beim nächsten Drücken ausgeschaltet]

SPERRSCHALTER: Unter der Abdeckung des 
Ladeanschlusses befindet sich ein Sperrschalter, 
der die Lichter ausschaltet, sodass sie nicht 
versehentlich eingeschaltet werden können.  

AUFLADEN
1.	 Verwenden Sie nur ein USB-C-Ladekabel.
2.	 Heben Sie die Abdeckung des Ladeanschlusses am Ende der Lampe an. 
3.	 Stecken Sie das USB-C-Ende des Kabels in den USB-C-Ladeanschluss.
4.	 Stecken Sie das USB-A-Ende des Kabels in einen USB-Ladeanschluss 

(verwenden Sie nur Ladegeräte mit einer maximalen Leistung von 5V-
3A oder 9V-2A, da sonst der interne Akku beschädigt werden kann).. 

5.	 Ladezeit: 5V-3A = 8 Stunden oder 9V-2A = 7 Stunden (Laden mit 
niedrigerer Amperezahl dauert länger)

(Das Produkt kann während des Aufladens verwendet werden)

Die Lampe kann auch als Powerbank verwendet werden, mit 5V-3A,
9V-2A, 12V-1A Ausgängen. Stecken Sie das USB-Ende des Ladekabels 
Ihres Geräts in den USB-Anschluss.

**Garantie erlischt bei Verwendung außerhalb der angegebenen 
Ladegerät-Spezifikationen**

HINWEIS & WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN!
	� LEDs werden beim Einschalten heiß; nicht berühren und niemals mit der Vorderseite nach unten 

auf eine Oberfläche legen – Brandgefahr! Auch wenn die Lampe ausgeschaltet ist, NICHT mit 
der Vorderseite nach unten legen, da die LEDs noch eine Weile heiß/warm bleiben. 

	� Schauen Sie nicht direkt in die LED. Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in direktem Sonnenlicht oder 
bei extremen Temperaturen (unter -20˚C oder über 60˚C). 

	� Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Gehäuse, Ladeanschluss, Linsen, Schalter oder Kabel 
sichtbare Schäden aufweisen. Gehen Sie bei der Verwendung eines USB-Steckeradapters 
vorsichtig vor und prüfen Sie, ob er beschädigt ist. Überschreiten Sie NICHT die angegebenen 
Ladeleistungen, da sonst der interne Akku beschädigt werden kann und die Garantie erlischt.

	� Die volle Leistungsfähigkeit des Akkus wird nach einigen vollständigen Lade- und Entladezyklen 
erreicht. 

	� Um den Akku in optimalem Zustand zu halten, sollte er alle 3-6 Monate aufgeladen werden, 
insbesondere wenn er längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird. Laden Sie Akkus vor der Lagerung 
immer vollständig auf. 

	� Schützen Sie Lithium Batterien unbedingt vor Hitze, intensiver Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer, 
Wasser und Feuchtigkeit – Explosionsgefahr! 

	� IWenn eine Batterie beschädigt ist, kann Flüssigkeit austreten. VERMEIDEN Sie den Kontakt, 
da dies zu Hautreizungen und/oder Verbrennungen führen kann. Bei Hautkontakt gründlich mit 
Wasser abspülen. Bei anhaltender Reizung ärztlichen Rat einholen. Suchen Sie sofort einen Arzt 
auf, wenn Lithiumbatterieflüssigkeit in die Augen gelangt.

	� Kinder unter 12 Jahren sollten das Produkt nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden.
	� Öffnen Sie das Produkt nicht, zerlegen Sie es nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu modifizieren. 

Dies führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie und kann gefährlich sein. Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch oder 
Modifikationen sind nicht durch die Garantie abgedeckt.

	� Achten Sie darauf, dass die Linsen nicht mit harten/scharfen Gegenständen in Berührung 
kommen, da Beschädigungen/Kratzer an den Linsen die Lichtleistung beeinträchtigen. 

	� Dieses Produkt ist wasserdicht nach IPX6. Wenn das Produkt übermäßig viel Wasser ausgesetzt 
wurde, erlischt möglicherweise die Garantie. 

	� Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Standardgarantie von 1 Jahr (oder eine Verlängerung auf 2 Jahre 
nach der Online-Registrierung unter WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) gegen Herstellungsfehler und 
-mängel. Normaler Verschleiß, Modifikationen, versehentliche Schäden oder schlechte Wartung 
sind nicht abgedeckt. Unilite-Garantien decken keine Batterielecks oder die Verwendung 
falscher Ladegeräte und Kabel ab, die Batterien beschädigen können. 

	� Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät nicht im normalen Hausmüll. Die Entsorgung muss 
über einen autorisierten Entsorgungshof für Elektrogeräte oder über Ihre örtliche 
Müllentsorgungseinrichtung erfolgen. 

	� Bitte verwenden Sie die Verpackung nach Möglichkeit wieder oder recyceln Sie sie. 
	� Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen oder für nachfolgende Besitzer auf.

ANSI FL1-Standard

Punktstrahl - Hoch 1800
Lumen 760M 9H

Punktstrahl - 
Mittel

1000
Lumen 525M 14H

Punktstrahl - 
Niedrig

400
Lumen 345M 37H

Flutlicht – Niedrig 375
Lumen 22M 25H

Flutlicht – Hoch 1000
Lumen 34M 9H

Rote Flut - Statisch 25
Lumen -- 78H

Rote Flut – Blitz 25
Lumen -- 390H
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50%-75% 
25%-50%
<25% 
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PRODUCTKENMERKEN
	• Super heldere 1800 lumen 6500k spot beam LED
	• Extra 1000 lumen 6500k COB LED-schijnwerper
	• Supersterke constructie van polycarbonaat, ABS en aluminium
	• Glow-in-the-Dark-strip rond reflector voor extra zichtbaarheid
	• Gemakkelijk in te drukken dubbele schakelaars voor eenvoudige 

modusselectie
	• Inclusief handige schouderriem 
	• Schroefgat in de basis voor bevestiging aan een statief
	• IPX6 waterdicht
	• Superkrachtige 3,7V 18.000mAh Li-ion-batterij
	• Batterijniveau en oplaadindicatoren
	• Meerdere USB powerbank-uitgangen - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Intelligente meervoudige USB-C-oplaadingangen - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Sneller opladen met 2A en 3A - 8 of 7 uur oplaadtijd
	• Inclusief 1m USB-C oplaadkabel 

BATTERIJ - 3.7V 18,000mAh Li-ion Oplaadbare batterij
GEWICHT - 773g
AFMETINGEN - 108 x 200 x 131mm

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
BOVENSTE SCHAKELAAR: Witte Spot Beam-modus 
Schakelvolgorde: HOOG > MEDIUM > LAAG > UIT. 
[Als u de lamp langer dan 3 seconden in een 
bepaalde stand laat staan, wordt de lamp bij de 
volgende druk uitgeschakeld]

ONDERSTE SCHAKELAAR: Schijnwerper- en rode 
modus 
Schakelvolgorde: WIT LAAG > WIT HOOG > ROOD 
STATISCH > ROOD KNIPPEREND > UIT.  
[Als u de lamp langer dan 3 seconden in een 
bepaalde stand laat staan, wordt de lamp bij de 
volgende druk uitgeschakeld]

VERGRENDELSCHAKELAAR: onder het 
klepje van de oplaadpoort bevindt zich een 
vergrendelingsschakelaar waarmee u de verlichting 
kunt UITSCHAKELEN, zodat deze niet per ongeluk 
kan worden ingeschakeld.  

ADVIES & BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE!
	� LED’s worden heet als ze aan staan; raak ze niet aan en leg ze nooit met de voorkant 

naar beneden op een oppervlak - brandgevaar! Zelfs als de lamp is uitgeschakeld, mag 
u ze NIET met de voorkant naar beneden leggen, omdat de LED’s nog een tijdje heet/
warm blijven. 

	� Kijk niet rechtstreeks naar de LED. Gebruik de LED niet in direct zonlicht of bij extreme 
temperaturen (onder -20˚C of boven 60˚C). 

	� Gebruik het apparaat niet als er zichtbare schade is aan de behuizing, oplaadpoort, lenzen, 
schakelaars of kabel. Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik van een USB-stekkeradapter en 
controleer op schade. Overschrijd de aangegeven laadingangen NIET, anders kan er 
schade ontstaan ​​aan de interne batterij en kan de garantie ongeldig worden.

	� De oplaadbare batterij bereikt zijn volledige prestatievermogen na een aantal volledige 
oplaad- en ontlaadcycli. 

	� Om de oplaadbare batterij in optimale conditie te houden, moet deze elke 3-6 maanden 
worden opgeladen, vooral als deze gedurende een lange periode niet wordt gebruikt. 
Laad batterijen altijd volledig op voordat u ze opbergt. 

	� Bescherm lithium-batterijen altijd tegen hitte, fel zonlicht, vuur, water en vocht – 
explosiegevaar! 

	� Als een batterij beschadigd is, kunnen er vloeistoffen uitlekken. VERMIJD contact, omdat 
dit kan leiden tot huidirritatie en/of brandwonden. Spoel bij huidcontact grondig met 
water. Als de irritatie aanhoudt, raadpleeg dan een arts. Zoek onmiddellijk medische hulp 
als lithiumbatterijvloeistof in contact komt met de ogen.

	� Kinderen jonger dan 12 jaar mogen het product alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene 
gebruiken..

	� Open, demonteer of probeer het product niet te modificeren; hierdoor vervalt de garantie 
en dit kan gevaarlijk zijn. Onjuist gebruik of modificatie valt niet onder de garantie.

	� Zorg ervoor dat de lenzen niet in contact komen met harde/scherpe voorwerpen. Schade/
krassen op de lenzen hebben invloed op de lichtopbrengst. 

	� Dit product is waterbestendig tot IPX6. Als het product is blootgesteld aan overmatig 
water, kan de garantie ongeldig worden verklaard. 

	� Dit product heeft een standaardgarantie van 1 jaar (of verlengd tot 2 jaar na online 
registratie op WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) tegen fabricagefouten en defecten. Het dekt geen 
normale slijtage, wijzigingen, accidentele schade of slecht onderhoud. Unilite-garanties 
dekken geen batterijlekken of het gebruik van onjuiste laders en kabels die batterijen 
kunnen beschadigen. 

	� Gooi dit apparaat niet weg bij het normale huishoudelijke afval. Het moet worden 
afgevoerd via een erkend inzamelpunt voor elektrische apparaten of bij uw plaatselijke 
afvalverwerkingseenheid. 

	� Hergebruik of recycle de verpakking waar mogelijk. 
	� Bewaar deze instructies voor toekomstig gebruik of voor een eventuele volgende bezitter.

ANSI FL1-Standaard

Spot Beam - Hoog 1800
Lumen 760M 9H

Spot Beam - 
Midden

1000
Lumen 525M 14H

Spot Beam - Laag 400
Lumen 345M 37H

Schijnwerper - 
Laag

375
Lumen 22M 25H

Schijnwerper - 
Hoog

1000
Lumen 34M 9H

Rode overstroming 
- statisch

25
Lumen -- 78H

Rode vloed - flits 25
Lumen -- 390H

100% 
75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50%
<25% 

Recharging indicator

75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50% 
5%-25%
<5% 

Power indicator Charging Port
& Power Bank
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Oplaad- en
stroomindicatoren

Oplaadpoort &
Powerbank

Stroomindicator

Oplaadindicator

Dutch

OPLADEN
1.	 Gebruik alleen een USB-C-oplaadkabel.
2.	 Til het deksel van de oplaadpoort aan het uiteinde van de lamp op. 
3.	 Sluit het USB-C-uiteinde van de kabel aan op de USB-C-

oplaadpoort.
4.	 Sluit het USB-A-uiteinde van de kabel aan op een USB-oplaadpoort 

(gebruik alleen opladers met een maximale output van 5V-3A of 
9V-2A, anders kan de interne batterij beschadigd raken). 

5.	 Oplaadtijd: 5V-3A = 8 uur of 9V-2A = 7 uur (lagere Ampère 
opladen duurt langer)

(PRODUCT KAN GEBRUIKT WORDEN TIJDENS HET OPLADEN)

De lamp kan ook worden gebruikt als Power Bank, met 5V-3A, 9V-2A,
12V-1A uitgangen. Sluit het USB-uiteinde van de oplaadkabel van uw 
apparaat aan op de USB-poort.

**Garantie vervalt indien niet gebruikt met de vermelde specificaties van 
de oplader**



CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO
	• Lámpara LED de haz spot súper brillante de 1800 lúmenes 6500k
	• Lámpara adicional de inundación COB LED de 1000 lúmenes 6500k
	• Construcción súper resistente de policarbonato, ABS y aluminio
	• Tira luminosa alrededor del reflector para mayor visibilidad
	• Interruptores de presión duales fáciles para seleccionar modos
	• Correa de hombro incluida para un transporte conveniente
	• Orificio roscado en la base para montar en un trípode
	• Resistencia al agua IPX6
	• Batería de iones de litio de súper alta potencia 3.7V 18,000mAh
	• Indicadores de nivel de batería y carga
	• Salidas múltiples de banco de energía USB - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Entradas inteligentes de carga USB-C múltiples - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Carga rápida de 2A y 3A - Tiempo de carga de 8 o 7 horas
	• Cable de carga USB-C de 1 metro incluido 

BATERÍA - 3.7v 18,000mAh Li-ion Batería recargable
PESO - 773g
DIMENSIONES - 108 x 200 x 131 mm

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
INTERRUPTOR SUPERIOR: Modo de haz de luz 
puntual blanca
Secuencia de interruptores: ALTO > MEDIO > 
BAJO > APAGADO. 
[Si se deja en cualquier configuración durante más 
de 3 segundos, la próxima vez que se presione se 
apagará la lámpara]

INTERRUPTOR INFERIOR: modo reflector y rojo
Secuencia de interruptores: BLANCO BAJO 
> BLANCO ALTO > ROJO ESTÁTICO > ROJO 
DESTELLO > APAGADO. 
[Si se deja en cualquier configuración durante más 
de 3 segundos, la próxima vez que se presione se 
apagará la lámpara]

INTERRUPTOR DE BLOQUEO: debajo de la 
cubierta del puerto de carga hay un interruptor de 
bloqueo que bloquea las luces apagadas para que 
no se enciendan accidentalmente.  

¡CONSEJOS E INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE!
	� Los LEDs se calentarán cuando se enciendan; ¡no los toque y nunca los coloque boca 

abajo sobre cualquier superficie – riesgo de incendio! Incluso después de apagar la 
lámpara, NO la coloque boca abajo ya que los LEDs seguirán calientes/calientes durante 
un tiempo.

	� No mire directamente a los LEDs. No opere el dispositivo bajo luz solar directa o en 
condiciones extremas de temperatura (por debajo de -20˚C o por encima de 60˚C).

	� No utilice el dispositivo si hay algún daño visible en la carcasa, puerto de carga, lentes, 
interruptores o cable. Tenga cuidado al usar un adaptador de enchufe USB, verifique si 
hay daños. NO exceda las entradas de carga indicadas o puede producirse daño en la 
batería interna y esto podría anular la garantía.

	� La batería recargable alcanzará su máximo rendimiento después de algunos ciclos 
completos de carga y descarga.

	� Para mantener la batería recargable en óptimas condiciones, debe recargarse cada 3-6 
meses, especialmente si no se va a utilizar durante un largo período de tiempo. Siempre 
cargue completamente las baterías antes de almacenarlas.

	� Proteja siempre las baterías de litio del calor, la luz solar intensa, el fuego, el agua y la 
humedad – ¡peligro de explosión!

	� Si una batería está dañada, pueden filtrarse líquidos. EVITE el contacto, ya que esto 
puede causar irritación en la piel y/o quemaduras. Si ocurre contacto con la piel, 
enjuague bien con agua. Si la irritación persiste, consulte a un médico. Busque atención 
médica inmediata si el líquido de la batería de litio entra en contacto con los ojos.

	� Los niños menores de 12 años deben usar el producto únicamente bajo la supervisión 
de un adulto.

	� No abra, desmonte ni intente modificar el producto; esto anulará la garantía y puede ser 
peligroso. El uso indebido o la modificación no están cubiertos por la garantía.

	� Tenga cuidado de no permitir que las lentes entren en contacto con objetos duros/
afilados, ya que los daños/arañazos en las lentes afectarán la salida de luz.

	� Este producto es resistente al agua según IPX6. Si el producto ha estado expuesto a 
agua en exceso, la garantía puede ser anulada.

	� Este producto tiene una garantía estándar de 1 año (o extendida a 2 años una vez 
registrado en línea en WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) contra fallos de fabricación y defectos. 
No cubre el desgaste normal, modificaciones, daños accidentales o mantenimiento 
deficiente. Las garantías de Unilite no cubren fugas de batería ni el uso de cargadores y 
cables incorrectos que puedan dañar las baterías.

	� No deseche este dispositivo en la basura doméstica normal. Debe desecharse a través 
de un centro autorizado de disposición de aparatos eléctricos o en su unidad local de 
disposición de residuos.

	� Por favor, reutilice o recicle el embalaje cuando sea posible.
	� Guarde estas instrucciones para futuras consultas o para los posteriores propietarios.

Norma ANSI FL1

Haz Puntual - Alto 1800
Lumen 760M 9H

Haz Puntual: Medio 1000
Lumen 525M 14H

Haz Puntual: Bajo 400
Lumen 345M 37H

Luz De Inundación: 
Baja

375
Lumen 22M 25H

Luz De Inundación 
- Alta

1000
Lumen 34M 9H

Inundación Roja - 
Estática

25
Lumen -- 78H

Inundación Roja - 
Destello

25
Lumen -- 390H

100% 
75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50%
<25% 

Recharging indicator

75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50% 
5%-25%
<5% 

Power indicator Charging Port
& Power Bank
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Indicadores de carga y
energía

Puerto de carga y
batería externa

Indicador de encendido

Indicador de recarga

Spanish

RECARGAR
1.	 Utilice únicamente un cable de carga USB-C.
2.	 Levante la tapa del puerto de carga en el extremo de la lámpara.
3.	 Conecte el extremo USB-C del cable al puerto de carga USB-C.
4.	 Conecte el extremo USB-A del cable a un puerto de carga USB (utilice 

solo cargadores con una salida máxima de 5V-3A o 9V-2A, de lo 
contrario, puede ocurrir un daño en la batería interna).

5.	 Tiempo de carga: 5V-3A = 8 horas o 9V-2A = 7 horas (la carga con 
menor amperaje tomará más tiempo).

(EL PRODUCTO SE PUEDE UTILIZAR MIENTRAS SE RECARGA)

La lámpara también se puede utilizar como banco de energía, con salidas 
de 5V-3A, 9V-2A, 12V-1A. Conecte el extremo USB del cable de carga de 
su dispositivo al puerto USB. 

**La garantía queda anulada si no se utiliza con las especificaciones del 
cargador indicadas**



PRODUCT FEATURES
	• Faro LED Spot da 1800 lumen 6500k super luminoso
	• Faro LED COB da 1000 lumen 6500k aggiuntivo
	• Costruzione ultra resistente in policarbonato, ABS e alluminio
	• Striscia luminosa al buio attorno al riflettore per maggiore visibilità
	• Doppio interruttore di facile pressione per selezionare facilmente 

la modalità
	• Cinghia per il trasporto a spalla inclusa
	• Foro filettato alla base per il montaggio su un treppiede
	• Impermeabile IPX6
	• Batteria agli ioni di litio ad altissima potenza 3.7V 18,000mAh
	• Indicatori di livello della batteria e di carica
	• Uscite multiple per power bank USB - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Ingressi di carica USB-C intelligenti multipli - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Carica rapida 2A e 3A - tempo di carica di 8 o 7 ore
	• Cavo di carica USB-C da 1m incluso 

BATTERY - 3.7V 18,000mAh Li-ion Rechargeable Battery
WEIGHT - 773g
DIMENSIONS - 108 x 200 x 131 mm

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
INTERRUTTORE SUPERIORE: Modalità fascio spot 
bianco 
Sequenza di commutazione: ALTO > MEDIO > 
BASSO > SPENTO. 
[Se lasciato in qualsiasi impostazione per più di 
3 secondi, la pressione successiva spegnerà la 
lampada]

INTERRUTTORE INFERIORE: Modalità Floodlight e 
Rosso
Sequenza di commutazione: BIANCO BASSO 
> BIANCO ALTO > ROSSO STATICO > ROSSO 
LAMPEGGIANTE > SPENTO.  
[Se lasciato in qualsiasi impostazione per più di 
3 secondi, la pressione successiva spegnerà la 
lampada]

INTERRUTTORE DI BLOCCO: sotto il coperchio 
della porta di ricarica si trova un interruttore di 
blocco che blocca le luci in modo che non possano 
essere accese accidentalmente.  

RECHARGING
1.	 Usa solo un cavo di carica USB-C.
2.	 Sollevare la copertura del porto di carica all’estremità della lampada.
3.	 Collegare l’estremità USB-C del cavo al porto di carica USB-C.
4.	 Collegare l’estremità USB-A del cavo a una porta di carica USB 

(utilizzare solo caricatori con una potenza massima di uscita di 5V-
3A o 9V-2A, altrimenti potrebbe verificarsi un danno alla batteria 
interna).

5.	 Tempo di carica: 5V-3A = 8 ore o 9V-2A = 7 ore (la carica con 
amperaggio inferiore richiederà più tempo)

(IL PRODOTTO PUÒ ESSERE UTILIZZATO DURANTE LA RICARICA)

La lampada può essere utilizzata anche come Power Bank, con uscite 
5V-3A, 9V-2A, 12V-1A. Collega l’estremità USB del cavo di ricarica del tuo 
dispositivo alla porta USB.

**Garanzia nulla se non utilizzato secondo le specifiche del caricabatterie indicate**

ADVICE & IMPORTANT INFORMATION!
	� I LED si surriscalderanno quando sono accesi; non toccarli e non posizionarli mai con il lato 

inferiore su alcuna superficie – rischio di incendio! Anche dopo aver spento la lampada, NON 
posizionarla con il lato inferiore in quanto i LED rimarranno caldi per un po’.

	� Non guardare direttamente i LED. Non utilizzare il dispositivo alla luce diretta del sole o in 
condizioni di temperatura estrema (sotto -20˚C o sopra 60˚C).

	� Non utilizzare il dispositivo se ci sono danni visibili alla carcassa, al porto di carica, alle lenti, 
agli interruttori o al cavo. Fai attenzione quando usi un adattatore per spina USB, verifica 
eventuali danni. NON superare gli input di carica indicati, altrimenti potrebbero verificarsi 
danni alla batteria interna e la garanzia potrebbe essere annullata.

	� La batteria ricaricabile raggiungerà le prestazioni complete dopo alcuni cicli completi di 
carica e scarica.

	� Per mantenere la batteria ricaricabile in condizioni ottimali, deve essere ricaricata ogni 3-6 
mesi, specialmente se non viene utilizzata per lunghi periodi. Carica sempre completamente 
le batterie prima di riporle.

	� Proteggi sempre le batterie al litio dal calore, luce solare intensa, fuoco, acqua e umidità – 
pericolo di esplosione!

	� Se una batteria è danneggiata, i liquidi possono fuoriuscire. EVITARE il contatto, poiché 
ciò può causare irritazioni cutanee e/o ustioni. Se viene a contatto con la pelle, sciacquare 
abbondantemente con acqua. Se l’irritazione persiste, consultare un medico. Cercare 
immediata assistenza medica se il fluido della batteria al litio entra in contatto con gli occhi.

	� I bambini di età inferiore ai 12 anni devono utilizzare il prodotto solo sotto la supervisione 
di un adulto.

	� Non aprire, smontare o tentare di modificare il prodotto; ciò annullerà la garanzia e potrebbe 
essere pericoloso. L’uso improprio o la modifica non sono coperti dalla garanzia.

	� Fai attenzione a non far entrare le lenti in contatto con oggetti duri/affilati, danni/rigature alle 
lenti influenzeranno l’emissione di luce.

	� Questo prodotto è resistente all’acqua secondo IPX6. Se il prodotto è stato esposto a 
troppa acqua, la garanzia potrebbe essere annullata.

	� Questo prodotto ha una garanzia standard di 1 anno (o estesa a 2 anni se registrato online su 
WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) contro difetti e guasti di fabbricazione. Non copre l’usura normale, 
modifiche, danni accidentali o cattiva manutenzione. Le garanzie Unilite non coprono le 
perdite di batteria o l’uso di caricatori e cavi errati che potrebbero danneggiare le batterie.

	� Non smaltire questo dispositivo nei normali rifiuti domestici. Deve essere smaltito tramite un 
centro di smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche autorizzato o presso il punto di raccolta 
rifiuti locale.

	� Si prega di riutilizzare o riciclare l’imballaggio quando possibile.
	� Conservare queste istruzioni per future consultazioni o per i successivi proprietari.

Norma ANSI FL1

Fascio Spot - Alto 1800
Lumen 760M 9H

Fascio Spot - 
Medio

1000
Lumen 525M 14H

Fascio Spot - 
Basso

400
Lumen 345M 37H

Luce Di Inondazi-
One - Bassa

375
Lumen 22M 25H

Luce Diffusa - Alta 1000
Lumen 34M 9H

Alluvione Rossa - 
Statico

25
Lumen -- 78H

Alluvione Rossa - 
Flash

25
Lumen -- 390H

100% 
75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50%
<25% 

Recharging indicator

75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50% 
5%-25%
<5% 

Power indicator Charging Port
& Power Bank
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e alimentazione
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powerbank
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Indicatore di ricarica
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CECHY PRODUKTU
	• Super jasne 1800 lumenów 6500K LED w trybie punktowym
	• Dodatkowe 1000 lumenów 6500K LED COB w trybie szerokiego kąta
	• Super wytrzymała konstrukcja z poliwęglanu, ABS i aluminium
	• Świecąca w ciemności taśma wokół reflektora dla dodatkowej 

widoczności
	• Łatwe wciśnięcie podwójnych przełączników do wyboru trybu
	• Wygodny pasek na ramię do przenoszenia w zestawie
	• Gwintowane otwory w podstawie do mocowania na statywie
	• Wodoodporność IPX6
	• Bateria litowo-jonowa o dużej mocy 3,7V 18 000mAh
	• Wskaźniki poziomu baterii i ładowania
	• Wielokrotne wyjścia power banku USB - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Inteligentne wejścia ładowania USB-C - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Szybsze ładowanie 2A i 3A - czas ładowania 8 lub 7 godzin
	• W zestawie kabel USB-C do ładowania o długości 1m 

BATERIA - 3.7V 18,000mAh Li-ion Akumulator
WAGA - 773g
WYMIARY - 108 x 200 x 131 mm

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
PRZEŁĄCZNIK GÓRNY: Tryb białej wiązki 
punktowej 
Sekwencja przełączania: WYSOKI > ŚREDNI > 
NISKI > WYŁ. 
[Jeśli pozostawisz jakiekolwiek ustawienie na 
dłużej niż 3 sekundy, kolejne naciśnięcie wyłączy 
lampę]

PRZEŁĄCZNIK DOLNY: Reflektory i tryb czerwony
Sekwencja przełączania: BIAŁY NISKIE > 
BIAŁY WYSOKI > CZERWONY STATYCZNY > 
CZERWONY MIGAJĄCY > WYŁ.  
[Jeśli pozostawisz jakiekolwiek ustawienie na 
dłużej niż 3 sekundy, kolejne naciśnięcie wyłączy 
lampę]

PRZEŁĄCZNIK BLOKUJĄCY: pod pokrywą portu 
ładowania znajduje się przełącznik blokujący, który 
wyłącza światła, uniemożliwiając ich przypadkowe 
włączenie.  

PORADY I WAŻNE INFORMACJE!
	� Diody LED będą się nagrzewać po włączeniu; nie dotykaj ich i nigdy nie kładź lampy na 

powierzchni – ryzyko pożaru! Nawet po wyłączeniu lampy, NIE kładź jej na powierzchni, 
ponieważ diody LED będą nadal gorące/ciepłe przez jakiś czas.

	� Nie patrz bezpośrednio na diodę LED. Nie używaj urządzenia w bezpośrednim świetle 
słonecznym lub w ekstremalnych warunkach temperaturowych (poniżej -20˚C lub 
powyżej 60˚C).

	� Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli widoczne są jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia obudowy, portu 
ładowania, soczewek, przycisków lub kabla. Zachowaj ostrożność podczas używania 
adaptera USB, sprawdź, czy nie ma uszkodzeń. NIE przekraczaj podanych parametrów 
ładowania, ponieważ może to uszkodzić baterię wewnętrzną i unieważnić gwarancję.

	� Bateria wielokrotnego ładowania osiągnie pełną wydajność po kilku pełnych cyklach 
ładowania i rozładowania.

	� Aby utrzymać baterię w optymalnym stanie, należy ją ładować co 3-6 miesięcy, 
szczególnie jeśli nie jest używana przez długi czas. Zawsze całkowicie naładuj baterie 
przed ich przechowywaniem.

	� Zawsze chroń baterie litowe przed ciepłem, intensywnym światłem słonecznym, 
ogniem, wodą i wilgocią – niebezpieczeństwo wybuchu!

	� Jeśli bateria jest uszkodzona, może wyciekać płyn. UNIKAJ kontaktu, ponieważ może 
to prowadzić do podrażnienia skóry i/lub oparzeń. Jeśli dojdzie do kontaktu ze skórą, 
dokładnie przepłucz wodą. Jeśli podrażnienie utrzymuje się, skonsultuj się z lekarzem. 
Natychmiast szukaj pomocy medycznej, jeśli płyn z baterii litowej dostanie się do oczu.

	� Dzieci poniżej 12 roku życia powinny używać produktu wyłącznie pod nadzorem 
dorosłych.

	� Nie otwieraj, nie rozkładaj ani nie próbuj modyfikować produktu; spowoduje to 
unieważnienie gwarancji i może być niebezpieczne. Niewłaściwe użycie lub modyfikacja 
nie jest objęte gwarancją.

	� Zachowaj ostrożność, aby soczewki nie miały kontaktu z twardymi/ostrymi 
przedmiotami, uszkodzenia/otarcia soczewek wpłyną na wydajność światła.

	� Produkt jest odporny na wodę zgodnie z normą IPX6. Jeśli produkt był narażony na 
nadmierną ilość wody, gwarancja może zostać unieważniona.

	� Produkt objęty jest standardową roczną gwarancją (lub przedłużoną do 2 lat po 
rejestracji online na WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) przeciwko wadom produkcyjnym i defektom. 
Gwarancja nie obejmuje normalnego zużycia, modyfikacji, uszkodzeń przypadkowych 
ani złej konserwacji. Gwarancje Unilite nie obejmują wycieków z baterii ani używania 
nieodpowiednich ładowarek i kabli, które mogą uszkodzić baterie.

	� Nie wyrzucaj tego urządzenia do zwykłych odpadów domowych. Należy je zutylizować 
w autoryzowanym punkcie zbiórki odpadów elektrycznych lub w lokalnej jednostce 
utylizacji odpadów.

	� Proszę ponownie wykorzystać lub poddać recyklingowi opakowanie, gdy to możliwe.
	� Zachowaj te instrukcje do późniejszego użytku lub dla kolejnych właścicieli.

Norma ANSI FL1

Wiązka Punktowa - 
Wysoka

1800
Lumenów 760M 9H

Wiązka Punktowa - 
środkowa

1000
Lumenów 525M 14H

Wiązka Punktowa - 
Niska

400
Lumenów 345M 37H

Światło Przeciwpow-
Odziowe - Niskie

375
Lumenów 22M 25H

Reflektor Przeciw-
Powodziowy - Wysoki

1000
Lumenów 34M 9H

Czerwona Powódź - 
Statyczna

25
Lumenów -- 78H

Czerwona Powódź 
- Błysk

25
Lumenów -- 390H

100% 
75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50%
<25% 

Recharging indicator

75%-100% 
50%-75% 
25%-50% 
5%-25%
<5% 
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ŁADOWANIE
1.	 Należy używać wyłącznie kabla ładującego USB-C.
2.	 Podnieś pokrywę portu ładowania znajdującą się na końcu lampy. 
3.	 Podłącz koniec kabla USB-C do portu ładowania USB-C.
4.	 Podłącz koniec USB-A kabla do portu ładowania USB (używaj 

wyłącznie ładowarek o maksymalnym natężeniu wyjściowym 
5V-3A lub 9V-2A, w przeciwnym razie może dojść do uszkodzenia 
wewnętrznej baterii). 

5.	 Czas ładowania: 5V-3A = 8 godzin lub 9V-2A = 7 godzin
6.	 (ładowanie przy niższym natężeniu prądu zajmie więcej czasu)

(PRODUKT MOŻE BYĆ UŻYWANY PODCZAS ŁADOWANIA)

Lampa może być również używana jako Power Bank z wyjściami 5V-3A,
9V-2A, 12V-1A. Podłącz koniec USB kabla ładującego urządzenie do portu USB.

**Gwarancja jest nieważna w przypadku użycia ładowarki niezgodnie ze 
specyfikacją**



PRODUCT FEATURES
	• Super bright 1800 lumen 6500k spot beam LED
	• Additional 1000 lumen 6500k COB LED floodlight
	• Super tough polycarbonate, ABS and aluminum construction
	• Glow-in-the-Dark strip around reflector for extra visibility
	• Easy press dual switches for easy mode selection
	• Convenient shoulder carry strap included 
	• Threaded hole in the base for attaching to a tripod
	• IPX6 Water proof
	• Super high power 3.7V 18,000mAh li-ion battery
	• Battery level and charging indicators
	• Multiple USB power bank outputs - 5V-3A / 9V-2A / 12V-1A
	• Intelligent multiple USB-C charging inputs - 5V-3A / 9V-2A
	• Faster 2A and 3A charging - 8 or 7 hours charge time
	• 3.2ft USB-C charging cable included 

BATTERY - 3.7V 18,000mAh Li-ion Rechargeable Battery
WEIGHT - 27.2 oz
DIMENSIONS - 4.2 x 7.8 x 5.1 in

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
TOP SWITCH: White Spot Beam Mode 
Switch Sequence: HIGH > MEDIUM > LOW > OFF. 
[If left in any setting for over 3 seconds, the next 
press will turn the lamp off]

BOTTOM SWITCH: Floodlight & Red Mode 
Switch Sequence: WHITE LOW > WHITE HIGH 
> RED STATIC > RED FLASH > OFF.  
[If left in any setting for over 3 seconds, the next 
press will turn the lamp off]

LOCKING SWITCH: under the charge port 
cover is a locking switch which locks the lights 
OFF so they cant accidentally be switch on.  

RECHARGING
1.	 Only use a USB-C charging cable.
2.	 Lift the charging port cover on the end of the lamp. 
3.	 Plug the USB-C end of the cable into the USB-C charge port.
4.	 Plug the USB-A end of the cable into a USB charging port (only 

use chargers with a Maximum output of 5V-3A or 9V-2A or 
damage may occur to the internal battery). 

5.	 Charge Time: 5V-3A = 8 hours or 9V-2A = 7 hours  
(lower Amp charging will take longer)

(PRODUCT CAN BE USED WHILE RECHARGING)

The lamp can also be used as a Power Bank, with 5V-3A, 9V-2A, 12V-1A 
outputs. Plug the USB end of your device charging cable into the USB port. 

**Warranty void if not used with the stated charger specifications**

ADVICE & IMPORTANT INFORMATION!
	� LEDs will become hot when switched on; do not touch and never place face down on 

any surface – risk of fire! Even once the lamp has been switched off, DO NOT place 
face down as the LEDs will stay hot/warm for a while. 

	� Do not look directly at the LED. Do not operate in direct sunlight or extreme 
temperature conditions (below -4˚F or above 140˚F). 

	� Do not use the device if there is any visible damage to the housing, charge port, 
lenses, switches or cable. Take care when using a USB plug adaptor, check for any 
damage. DO NOT exceed the stated charging inputs or damage may occur to the 
internal battery and may void the warranty.

	� The rechargeable battery will reach full performance after a few complete charging 
and discharging cycles. 

	� To keep the rechargeable battery in optimum condition, it should be recharged 
every 3-6 months, especially if it is not being used for a long period of time. Always 
fully charge batteries before storage. 

	� Always protect lithium batteries from heat, intense sunlight, fire, water and moisture 
– danger of explosion! 

	� If a battery is damaged, fluids can leak out. AVOID contact as this can lead to skin 
irritation and/or burns. If skin contact occurs, rinse thoroughly with water. If irritation 
persists, seek medical advice. Seek immediate medical assistance if lithium battery 
fluid comes into contact with the eyes.

	� Children under 12 years of age should only use the product under adult supervision.
	� Do not open, disassemble or attempt to modify the product; this will void the 

warranty and can be dangerous. Improper use or modification is not covered under 
the warranty.

	� Take care not to let the lenses come into contact with hard/sharp objects, damage/
scratches to the lenses will affect light output. 

	� This product is water resistant to IPX6. If the product has been subjected to excessive 
water the warranty may be void. 

	� This product has a 1 year standard warranty (or extended to 2 years once registered 
online at WWW.UNILITE.CO.UK) against manufacturing faults and defects. It 
does not cover normal wear and tear, modifications, accidental damage or poor 
maintenance. Unilite warranties do not cover battery leaks or the use of incorrect 
chargers and cables that can damage batteries. 

	� Do not dispose of this device in normal household waste. It must be disposed of via 
an authorised electrical appliance disposal centre or at your local waste disposal unit. 

	� Please re-use or recycle packaging where possible. 
	� Keep these instructions for future reference or for subsequent possessors.

ANSI FL1 Standard

Spot Beam - High 1800
Lumen 2493ft 9H

Spot Beam - Mid 1000
Lumen 1722ft 14H

Spot Beam - Low 400
Lumen 1131ft 37H

Flood Light - Low 375
Lumen 72ft 25H

Flood light - High 1000
Lumen 111ft 9H

Red Flood - Static 25
Lumen -- 78H

Red Flood - Flash 25
Lumen -- 390H
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